

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AHMAD BRIGHT,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Massachusetts Appeals Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAIME A. SANTOS*
JOSEPH L. ROBBINS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

JARED R. KILLEEN
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
620 Eighth Ave.
New York, NY 10018

NICHOLAS K. MITROKOSTAS
Counsel of Record
YVONNE Y. CHAN
LOUIS L. LOBEL
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
nmitrokostas
@goodwinprocter.com
(617) 570-1000

Counsel for Petitioner

October 28, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	3
A. Bright Was A Good Child With No Criminal History And A Promising Future.....	3
B. Bright Became Involved In A Feud Between Adult Drug Dealers.....	5
C. Bright Was Convicted As A Joint Venturer And Given A Mandatory Life Sentence.....	6
D. Bright Moved For Resentencing In Light Of <i>Miller v. Alabama</i>	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Determine Whether The Eighth Amendment Permits A Child To Be Sentenced To A Mandatory Life Sentence, With The Mere Possibility Of Discretionary Parole.....	9

A.	A Mandatory Life Sentence For A Juvenile Offender Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Precepts, Irrespective of the Possibility of Discretionary Parole.....	10
B.	The Future Possibility Of Discretionary Parole Is Not An Adequate Substitute For Individualized Sentencing.	14
C.	The Growing Trend In Favor Of Individualized Sentencing For Children Underscores The Unconstitutionality Of Bright’s Sentence.	27
D.	This Court Should Not Delay Review Of This Critical Issue.....	31
II.	This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Determine Whether A Child Who Is Convicted As A Joint Venturer Can Be Sentenced To Life In Prison With The Possibility Of Parole.....	33
III.	This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For This Court To Consider The Questions Presented.	35
	CONCLUSION	37
	APPENDIX A: Massachusetts Appeals Court Decision.....	1a
	APPENDIX B: Massachusetts Superior Court Memorandum and Order	6a
	APPENDIX C: Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Denial of Application for Further Appellate Review	15a
	APPENDIX D: Jury Charge.....	17a
	APPENDIX E: Verdict Slips	63a

APPENDIX F: Relevant Constitutional and
Statutory Provisions.....67a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014)	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Bright</i> , 974 N.E.2d 1092 (Mass. 2012).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Costa</i> , 33 N.E.3d 412 (Mass. 2015).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Okoro</i> , 26 N.E.3d 1092 (Mass. 2015).....	8, 15, 30, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Zanetti</i> , 910 N.E.2d 869 (Mass. 2009).....	6
<i>Deal v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 56 N.E.3d 800 (Mass. 2016).....	23
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 27 N.E.3d 349 (Mass. 2015).....	17, 23
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	11, 33
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	33
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	10, 11, 12, 16, 21, 33

<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of the Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex,</i> 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	22
<i>In re C.P.,</i> 967 N.E.2d 729 (Ohio 2012).....	31
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina,</i> 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Texas,</i> 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	11
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana,</i> 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons,</i> 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	10, 11, 12, 16, 28
<i>Schall v. Martin,</i> 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	33
<i>Solem v. Helm,</i> 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	26
<i>State v. Brown,</i> 118 So. 3d 332 (La. 2013).....	31
<i>State v. Lyle,</i> 854 N.W.2d 378 (Ia. 2014)	28, 31
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma,</i> 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Tison v. Arizona,</i> 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Cal. Const. art. V § 8(b)..... 20

Del. Code Ann. Tit. 11, § 4209 28

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.1402..... 28

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-656..... 32

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 119, § 72B 1, 7, 32

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 119, § 74 1, 6

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 1 6

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 2 1, 7

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 279, § 24 1, 7

Md. Code Ann., Corr. Servs. § 7–301(d) 20

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-222..... 28, 31

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-18-13 28, 31

57 Okl. St. § 332 20

57 Okl. St. § 332.16 20

S.D.C.L. § 22-6-1.3..... 28

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 1

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.94A.540..... 28

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-301 32

REGULATIONS

120 Mass. Code Regs. 101.01 17, 22

INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES

CRC/C/8/Add.44 (Israel), 27 February 2002, par.
1372 29

Juvenile Act of Japan, Act No. 168 of 1948, art.
51 29

Ley Orgánica Para La Protección Del Niño y Del
Adolescente (Venezuela), 1998, arts. 2, 528,
532, 551, 620 29

United Nations Convention on the Rights of the
Child, Art. 37(b), Nov. 20, 1989, 1577
U.N.T.S. 3..... 29

United Nations Convention on the Rights of the
Child, Art. 40(4), Nov. 20, 1989, 1577
U.N.T.S. 3..... 29

Youth Courts Law (Germany), Sec. 18..... 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Law Institute, Model Penal Code:
Sentencing, Discussion Draft No. 2 (Apr. 8,
2009) 18

American Law Institute, Model Penal Code:
Sentencing, Discussion Draft No. 3 (March
29, 2010) 18

Michele Deitch, et al., LBJ Sch. of Pub. Affairs, Univ. of Tex. at Austin, <i>From Time Out to Hard Time: Young Children in the Adult Criminal Justice System</i> (2009), http://lbj.utexas.edu/archive/news/images/file/From%20Time%20Out%20to%20Hard%20Time-revised%20final.pdf	30
Sharon Dolovich, <i>Creating the Permanent Prisoner</i> , in <i>Life Without Parole: America’s New Death Penalty?</i> (Charles J. Ogletree, Jr. & Austin Sarat eds., 2012)	19
Patricia Garin, et al., <i>White Paper: The Current State of Parole in Massachusetts</i> (Feb. 2013), http://www.cjpc.org/2013/White-Paper-Addendum-2.25.13.pdf	18, 21
Human Rights Advocates, <i>Extreme Criminal Sentencing for Juveniles: Violations of International Standards</i> 5 (Feb. 2014)	29
<i>In the Matter of Louis Costa</i> , W-44737 (July 28, 2016), http://www.mass.gov/eopss/docs/pb/lifer-decisions/2016/costarod2016.pdf ;	23
<i>In the Matter of Thomas Young</i> , W-35434 3-4 (March 1, 2016), http://www.mass.gov/eopss/docs/pb/lifer-decisions/2015/youngrod2016.pdf ...	23
Alison Knezevich, <i>Maryland Parole Commission to Hold Hearings for Hundreds of Juvenile Lifers</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> (Oct. 15, 2016), http://wapo.st/2e7uEoh	20

Cara Lombardo, *Juvenile offenders in legal limbo despite supreme court rulings*, Milwaukee Journal Sentinel (Oct. 10, 2016), <http://projects.jsonline.com/news/2016/10/22/juveniles-sentenced-to-life-in-wisconsin-have-little-chance-for-release.html> 22

Massachusetts Parole Board, Parole Board Members, <http://www.mass.gov/eopss/agencies/parole-board/board-members.html>..... 19

Sarah French Russell, *Review for Release: Juvenile Offenders, State Parole Practices, and the Eighth Amendment*, 89 Ind. L.J. 373 (2014)..... 20

Jonathan Saltzman, *Patrick overhauls parole*, Boston Globe (Jan. 14, 2011), http://archive.boston.com/news/politics/articles/2011/01/14/five_out_as_governor_overhauls_parole_board..... 18

Beth Schwartzapfel, *How parole boards keep prisoners in the dark and behind bars*, Washington Post (July 11, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/the-power-and-politics-of-parole-boards/2015/07/10/49c1844e-1f71-11e5-84d5-eb37ee8eaa61_story.html 21, 26

Anne Teigen, *Miller v. Alabama And Juvenile Life Without Parole Laws*, National Conference of State Legislatures (April 14, 2016), <http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/miller-v-alabama-and-juvenile-life-without-parole-laws.aspx>..... 32

Connie de la Vega, et al., Univ. of S.F. Sch. of Law, *Cruel and Unusual: U.S. Sentencing Practices in a Global Context* (May 2012), <http://www.cpcjalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/Cruel-And-Unusual.pdf>..... 29, 30

Robert Weisberg, et al., Stanford Criminal Justice Center, *Life in Limbo: An Examination of Parole Release for Prisoners Serving Life Sentences with the Possibility of Parole in California* (Sept. 2011), <http://stanford.io/2dZtCuM>..... 20
